

United States of America
First Circuit Court of Appeals

NO. 2014-1175

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee,

v.

ASSORTED JEWELRY APPROXIMATELY
VALUED OF \$44,328.00

APPEAL FROM PUERTO RICO FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT
BRIEF OF FORFEITURE CLAIMANT, ANGEL ABNER BETANCOURT-PÉREZ

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
First Circuit Bar No. 33963
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.. ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.. 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

 I. Jewelry in the Kitchen.. 2

 II. Government Attempted No Connection Between Jewelry
 and Drugs.. 4

 III. Court Found Connection Based on Proximity Alone.. 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. 7

ARGUMENT.. 8

 I. Law Requires Proof of Substantial Connection Between
 Property and Crime. 8

 II. Government Did Not Prove Connection Between Jewelry
 and Drugs.. 11

 III. Evidence of Jewelry Should Have Been Suppressed. 14

CONCLUSION.. 15

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION.. 16

ADDENDUM. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>USA v. \$58,920 Currency</i> , 385 F. Supp. 144 (D.P.R. 2005).....	10
<i>Berkowitz v. United States</i> , 340 F.2d 168 (1st Cir. 1965).....	14
<i>I.N.S. v. LopezMendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	14
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 380 U.S. 693 (1965).....	14
<i>In re Reid</i> , 60 B.R. 301 (Bankr. D. Md. 1986).....	12
<i>United States v. \$21,510.00 In U.S. Currency</i> , 144 F. App'x 888 (1st Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. \$252,300.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 484 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. \$273,969.04 U.S. Currency</i> , 164 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>United States v. \$31,990 in U.S. Currency</i> , 982 F.2d 851 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. \$58,920.00 in U.S. Currency & \$38,670.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.P.R. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. \$633,021.67 in U.S. Currency</i> , 842 F. Supp. 528 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	14
<i>United States v. \$688,670.42 Seized from Regions Bank Account No. XXXXXX5028</i> , 449 F. App'x 871 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. \$688,670.42 Seized From Regions Bank Acct. XXXXXX5028</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	10

<i>United States v. 6 Fox St.</i> , 480 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2007).	8
<i>United States v. \$7,696.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 587 F. App'x 352 (8th Cir. 2014).	9
<i>United States v. 8 Gilcrease Lane</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C 2009).	8
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 747 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1984).	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Daccarett</i> , 6 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1993).	14
<i>United States v. Juluke</i> , 426 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2005).	12
<i>United States v. One 1998 Tractor</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 710 (W.D. Va. 2003).	8, 12
<i>United States v. One 2000 Pontiac Firebird Trans Am</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 965 (E.D. Wis. 2012).	9
<i>United States v. One 2005 Dodge Magnum</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (N.D. Ga. 2012).	9
<i>United States v. One Ford 198x Mustang</i> , 749 F. Supp. 324 (D. Mass. 1990).	14
<i>United States v. One Lot of U.S. Currency</i> , 103 F.3d 1048 (1st Cir. 1997).	12
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Real Prop. with Buildings, Appurtenances & Improvements</i> , 395 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).	8
<i>United States v. Shimshiryan</i> , 117 F. App'x 863 (4th Cir. 2004).	8
<i>United States v. Veggacado</i> , 37 F. App'x 189 (6th Cir. 2002).	10

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 983.....	7, 8, 11
21 U.S.C. § 881.....	7, 8, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2461.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1355.....	1
